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Oil Conservation Division

Incident ID

District RP |FPY-=73)
Facility ID
Application ID

Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.

X] A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

X] Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection).

X] Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

X Description of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Printed Name: Amy Barphill Title: Waste and Water Specialist
Signature: Date: 3-27-2020

email: ABarnhill@chevron.com Telephone: 432-687-7108

OCD Only

Received by: Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Closure Approved by: Z /fﬁ Z. ? Date: 3/22/2022

Printed Name: Bradford Billings Title: Envi.Spec.A
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CLOSURE REPORT

Former McKinley Lease
NMOCD RP Number: 1RP-732

Soil Remediation at a former Qilfield Production Facility
Lea County, New Mexico
Site Location: UL-A, Sec-30, T-18S, R-38E

Prepared for:
Chevron USA Inc
6301 Deauville Blvd
Midland, Texas 79706

Prepared By:
Amy Barnhill
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Chevron
v'

27 March, 2020

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1625 North French Drive

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

RE: Closure Report

Chevron USA - Former McKinley Lease
UL-A, Sec-30, T-18S, R-38E

NMOCD 1RP-732

To Whom it May Concern:

On behalf of Chevron USA (Chevron), this Closure Report for the above referenced Site is
submitted.

Activities were initiated to bring the impacted area into conformance with NMOCD
requirements. For clarity and cross reference purposes, the following Letter Closure Report
offers Background History as to:

A Denial by NMOCD dated 4-22-2003 with attached Soil Sampling Results and Remediation
Activities including Tables, Maps and Analytical Results

Soil and Groundwater Sample Results dated 5-14-2003
Excavation Backfill Results dated 8-9-2004
A Closure Approval dated 8-16-2005 by the NMOCD.

Please accept these documents as proof of Delineation and Remediation and grant closure based
on the Closure Approval Attached hear in.
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April 22, 2003

Mark Larson

Larson & Associates, Inc.

507 North Marienfeld, Suite 202
Midland, TX 79701

Re:  Texaco McKinley Lease
Site Location: UL-A, Sec 30-T18S-R38E
Dated: April 7, 2003

Dear Mr. Larson,

New Mexico Oil Conservahon Dnvnsmn (OCD) received the closure proposal and request to
backfill. The proposal isgdeied.

There is insufficient data presented as follows:

The borehole investigation data between 31t and 50 ft. are required and the drilling log
between 31 and 50 ft. is incomplete.

Sincerely,

A

Paul Sheeley-Environmental Engineer

Cc: Roger Anderson - Environmental Bureau Chief
Chris Williams - District [ Supervisor
William Olson - OCD Hydrologist
Larry Johnson - Environmental Engineer
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VIA FACSIMILE: (505) 393-0720

Mr. Paul R. Sheeley

New Mexico Qil Conservation Division
1625 N. French Drive

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Re: Soil Sample Results, Former MKinley Lease Production Facility, UL A,
Section 30, Township 18 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Sheeley:

ChevronTexaco Exploration and Production Company (ChevronTexaco), as successor to
Texaco Exploration and Production Inc. (Texaco), has retained Larson and Associates,
Inc. (LA) to supervise remediation of soil at a former oilfield production facility (Site)
once operated by Texaco on the McKinley Lease in Unit Letter A (NE/4 NE/4), Section
30, Township 18 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Figure 1 presents a
location and topographic map.

A remediation work plan was submitted to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
(NMOCD) on January 28, 2002, and proposed to excavate soil at three locations to
achieve the NMOCD Recommended Remediation Action Level (RRAL) of 100
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH). Following
excavation of approximately 7,288 cubic yards of soil from the three locations (Hole #1,
Hole #2 and Hole #3), a Final Remediation Report was submitted to the NMOCD on
June 11, 2002. The NMOCD denied closure since a soil sample from the bottom of Hole
#3 was above the NMOCD recommended remediation action level (RRAL) of 100
mg/kg. The NMOCD also requested that Texaco investigate an area between the
excavations (Hole #2 and Hole #3) since a sample from BH-3 from 20 to 21 feet below
ground surface (BGS) reported TPH at 82 mg/kg (below the RRAL).

Results of additional sampling of Hole #3, which showed that TPH was below the RRAL
of 100 mg/kg, were presented to the NMOCD in a letter dated September 20, 2002. The
letter also stated that Holes #1, #2 and #3 would be filled with clean soil, and a soil
boring would be drilled between BH-3 and BH-4, to a depth of approximately
below ground surface (bgs). The NMOCD approved the work plan in
October 9, 2002, with two requests as follows:

approximately 40 — 45 feet bgs,
e The OCD be notified 48 hours in advance of any sampling event.

i < )
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507 North Marienfeld . Suite 202 ¢ Midland, Texas 79701 @ Ph. (?915) 687-0901 & Fax (915) 687-0456
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Mr. Paul R. Sheeley
April 7, 2003
Page 2

Appendix A provides copies of NMOCD correspondence.

Environmental Plus, Inc. (EPI) was retained to fill the excavations with clean soil, and
began backfilling Hole #1 and Hole #2 on October 14, 2002. Backfilling was also
stopped on that date, when NMOCD personnel visited the Site and observed additional
soil staining at the north end of Hole #2. ChevronTexaco was required to investigate and
remediate as necessary the soil staining north of Hole #2.

The NMOCD has established remediation action levels (RRAL) for benzene, total BTEX
and TPH in soil (“Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills and Releases, August 13,
1993”). Remediation levels for benzene, total BTEX and TPH were calculated for the
Site using the following NMOCD criteria:

Criteria Result Ranking Score
Depth-to-Groundwater | <50 feet 20
Wellhead  Protection | No 0
Area
Distance to Surface | >1000 Feet 0
Water Body
Total: 20

Based on the total ranking score above, the following RRALs were assigned to the Site
based on NMOCD criteria:

Benzene 10 mg/kg

Total BTEX 50 mg/kg

TPH 100 mg/kg
Remediation Activities

On December 5, 2003, soil boring BH-13 was drilled between the two excavations (Hole
#2 and Hole #3) and south of BH-3 and BH-4. The boring was drilled by Scarborough
Drilling, Inc. of Lamesa, Texas, utilizing an air rotary drilling rig. Figure 2 shows the
location of excavations (Holes #1, 2 and 3) and soil borings BH-1 through BH-13. BH-
12 is located north of the Site and is not shown on Figure 2.

Soil samples were collected at ground surface, and approximately every five (5) feet bgs,
thereafier, using a split-spoon sampler. The split-spoon sampler was thoroughly washed
between sample events. Drill cuttings were placed on the ground adjacent to the boring.
The soil samples were placed in clean glass sample jars, labeled, chilled in an ice chest,
and delivered under chain-of-custody control to Environmental Lab of Texas I, Ltd.,
located in Odessa, Texas. A portion of each sample was also placed in a clean glass
sample jar for headspace analysis. The headspace jars were filled approximately % full,
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Mr. Paul R. Sheeley
April 7, 2003
Page 3

and a layer of aluminum foil was placed over the opening of the jar before replacing the
cap. The headspace samples were allowed to reach ambient temperature before a RAE
Instruments, Model 2000 photoionization detector (PID) was used to measure the
concentration of organic vapors in the headspace of the sample jars. The PID probe was
inserted into the headspace of the sample jars (through the aluminum foil), and the
concentration of organic vapors was displayed by the instrument in parts per million
(ppm). The NMOCD allows a PID measurement of less than 100 ppm to be used as a
substitute for laboratory analysis of benzene and total benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
xylenes (collectively referred to as BTEX). However, the PID measurement cannot be
used as a substitute for total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) analysis by a laboratory.
Samples from the surface and approximately every ten (10) feet bgs were analyzed for
TPH by EPA method SW-846-8015 for gasoline range organics (GRO) and diesel range
organics (DRO).

On October 15, 2002, EPI began to excavate soil from the north end of Hole #2. As
remediation activities progressed to the north, soil samples were taken from the bottom
and sides of the excavation. Soil samples were collected on December 30, 2002, January
2, 2003, February 7, 2003, February 13, 2003 and March 31, 2003, until laboratory
analyses of soil samples from the sides and bottom of the excavation reported TPH values
below 100 mg/kg. The final excavation, extending from the north boundary of Hole #2,
measured approximately 130 x 70 feet, and was excavated to a maximum depth of 29 feet
bgs. The impacted soil was transported to ChevronTexaco’s centralized waste
management facility (landfarm) located northwest of Jal, New Mexico. The final soil
samples from the bottom and sides of the excavation reported TPH (DRO and GRO)
levels below 100 mg/kg. The sample results are presented on Table 2. Figures 3, 4 and 5
present Site drawings showing the excavation boundary, sample locations and TPH
concentrations from each sampling event.

Soil Boring Results
All samples collected from BH-13 exhibited a total TPH of less than ten (<10.0) mg/kg

except the sample from approximately 20-21 feet bgs, which resulted in a DRO
concentration of 190 mg/kg. Table 1 presents a summary of headspace and TPH analyses
of soil samples from BH-13. Figure 2 shows the location of BH-13. Appendix B
provides the boring log. Appendix C provides laboratory and chain-of-custody
documentation. Appendix D presents photographs of the soil boring installation. The

boring was filled with bentonite chips and hydrated with potable water upon completion
of drilling.

Remediation Results

Only one sample (SS-9, North Bottom, 9°) exhibited PID readings above 100 ppm (381.0
ppm) and was analyzed for BTEX using EPA method SW-846-8021B. Referring to
Table 2, benzene was reported below the detection limit of 0.025 mg/kg and total BTEX
was reported at 8.864 mg/kg. The results were below the RRAL for benzene (10 mg/kg)
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April 7, 2003
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and total BTEX (50 mg/kg). All samples were analyzed for TPH by EPA method SW-
846-8015 for gasoline range organics (GRO) and diesel range organics (DRO). The
concentrations of TPH in the final samples from the bottom and sides of the excavation
were below the RRAL for TPH of 100 mg/kg. Table 2 provides a summary of headspace
and laboratory results following excavation. Figures 3, 4 and 5 present Site drawings
showing the excavation boundary, sample locations and TPH concentrations from each
sampling event. Appendix C provides laboratory and chain-of-custody documentation.
Appendix D presents photographs of the excavation.

Approximately 8,156 cubic yards (yd3) of impacted soil was transferred to
ChevronTexaco’s landfarm since October 31, 2002. Approximately 9,892 yd® of clean

soil was transported to the Site, and has been stockpiled. ChevronTexaco requests the
NMOCD allow it to fill the excavations. The excavations will be filled with clean soil,
and a final letter will be submitted to the NMOCD upon completion. Please call Mr.
Scott Toner with ChevronTexaco at (915) 687-7318 or myself at (915) 687-0901 if you
have questions.

Sincerely,
Larson and Associates, Inc.

gy L

Cindy K Crain
Geologist

Encl.

cc: Scott Toner, ChevronTexaco
William Olson, OCD Hydrologist
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Table 1: Summary of Headspace and Laboratory Analysis of Soil Samples
Texaco Exploration and Production Inc., McKinley Lease
NE/4, NE/4, Section 30, Township 18 South, Range 38 East
Lea County, New Mexico
Borehole | Sample Sample PID GRO DRO TPH
Number Date Depth (ppm) C6-C12 | >C12C35 | (C6-C35)
(feet BGS) mg/kg mg/kg ma/kg
RRAL 100
BH-13 | 12/5/2002 0-1 1 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
10-11 1 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
20-21 6.1 <10.0 190.0 190.0
30-31 55 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
50-51 3.1 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
Notes: All analyses performed by Environmental Lab of Texas, Inc., Midland, Texas
1. BGS: Depth in feet below ground surface
2. PID: Photoionization detector
3. ppm:  Parts per million
4. GRO: Gasoline-range organics
5. DRO: Diesel-range organics
6. TPH: Total petroleum hydrocarbons (Sum of GRO + DRO)
7. mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram
8. - No data available
9. < Below method detection limit

10. RRAL: NMOCD Recommended Remediation

Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM

Page 10 0of 116



Page 11 0of 116

Received by OCD: 4/1/2020012:00:08 AM

- 0'0.6'¢ 0046t 00L> - - 1" ol €0/20/10 wonog YHoN £2-SS
- €61 €6y 00L> === - L2 x4 €0/20/10 ilem ise3 2SS
- 0'0l> 00L> 00L> - - L0 Sl €0/20/10 llep ise3 L2-SS
- 0'oL> 00L> 00L> - - 69 9c €0/20/10 IleM ynos 0Z-SS
- 00> 00> 00L> - - Sl 02 €0/20/10 IleM ynos 61L-SS
- 00L> 00L> 00L> - - [ 62 €0/20/1.0 wonog 8L-SS
- 00L> 00L> o0L> === - el 62 €0/20/10 wojyoeg L1-SS
- 0°0L> 0oL> 001> - - 8'€E VX4 €0/20/10 IIEM ISOM 91-8S
- €0iE 0'veT £es === === L'ee 6l €0/20/L0 IIeM 389M S1-8S
- 0'9Ll 09l 00L> - - 00 ot €0/20/10 IIeM 3som vL-SS
- 00> 00L> 00L> - - 00 9l €0/20/10 flem 3sea €1-88
- 0'006 0'006 004> - - ¥0 Ll €0/20/10 woyog Z1-ss
- 00L> 00L> 00L> - — 60 ol €0/20/10 IleM 189M LL-8S
- oovL'l 00kt 004> - — 99 6 €0/20/10 wopog YHoN 01-SS
- 0'0ec'yt 0°008'CL 00es’t ro8'8 G2Zo'0> 0'Lse 6 €0/20/10 woyog YuoN 6-SS
- 08LL'y 0050y 0'ggh - - il 6 €0/20/10 woyog YUoN g-ss
- 0€ELl 0€ELl 001> - - 00 L €0/20/10 lIeM IS9M LSS
- 0661 0'661 00L> - - 00 L €0/20/L0 iI1eM 189 oSS
== 9'veC o'eLe 9'8l - - L0 8 €0/20/10 IIeM YHON S-SS
- 00L> 00> 004> - - L0 8 £0/20/L0 iem ise3 p-sS
- 00L> 004> 001> - - L0 6 €0/20/10 liem 3se3 €SS
- 0ol 0'9ri 00L> - - L0 8 €0/20/10 Ilem ise3 ¢SS
— 00L> 001> 001> -— — -— 6¢ z0/0E/eL iajuag wonog }-SS
052 001 _ 0s 0l LT
By/Bw By/Bw By/Bw BB : {so8
(ByBw) | (s€0-82) | $€2-ZLO< | 210790 | Xx3is ByBw | (wdd) hooy)yydag| = sjeq JequinN
Spuolyd |  Hdi o¥a (9)-13) [ejoL | ouszueg aid sidwes | oidwes | 9jdwes jo uopeso | sidwes
Z o} abed
o21xa map ‘AJuno ea
ise3 g¢ abuey ‘ynog g diysumoj ‘g uondas ‘y/aN ‘v/aN
asea Aajulyo| “"ouj uoydnpold pue uoyelojdxy osexa |
uoneaesxy Bumojjo4 sajdwes |los jo sisfjeuy fiojelioqe] pue aosedspeay jo Alewwng  :Z 3jqel

Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM



Page 12 0of 116

[9AS7] UOIRY Uojjeipaliay papusiwoosy JOOWN

14
o
-

Received by OCD: 4/1/2020012:00:08 AM

Jili} uoioa)ep poyielw mojeg > 6
a|qejieAe ejep oN -8
we.Boyny Jod swesByppy Bxy/Bw 2
(O¥Q + O¥O jo wng) suoqiedolpAy wnajoned [ejoL  ‘Hdl 9
sojueblo abues-jesaig :OHA 'S
soluebio abuel-auljoses) QMO b
uoljiw Jod syeq  ‘wdd ‘¢
10)08}8p UCNEZIU0IojoYd Aid ¢
aoepns punoib mojeq jesy ut yideg :SOF L
Sexa| 'puelpiy ‘'ou| ‘sexa] jo geT jejuswiuoiaug Aq pewlouad seshjeue ||y :89JON
- 00l> 0'0i> 00L> - - L0 8 €0/1€/€0 1M 3883 8¢-SS
8LL 00L> 004> 00L> - - 10 6 €0/EL/C0 apis JseayuoN Le-SS
9'88 00L> 004> 00l> - - 10 6 €0/EL/C0 apis yuon 9¢-SS
8t 00L> 001> 00l> - - Ll S'6 €0/€L/20 woyog YyUoN GE-SS
L'6G 065t 0’651 00oL> - - vl 8 €0/L0/20 ilem ise3 ye£-SS
G6c 00> 00L> 0°0L> - - el ) €0/,0/20 wopnoeg £€-SS
€0l 0'0ey 0'0ey 004> - == 0¢C 8 €0/L0/20 lIeM YHOoN 2¢-SS
1’66 00L> 00> 00L> - - 8¢t Sl £0/40/20 woyog 1€-SS
9'88 168 168 00l> - - LS 8l €0/L0/20 wonog 0€-SS
0'oz> 00L> 00L> 00i> - - vl 8l €0/20/20 wonog 62-SS
LLL 00L> 001> 001> - - gl 0c €0/.0/20 wonog 8z-SS
0'oc> 00L> 00> 00L> - === Gl L €0/20/20 llem I1sam 1Z-SS
0'0c> 00L> 00> 00L> - - Ll L €0/20/20 1eM i1soMm 9Z-SS
yece 00> 00L> 004> - - €0 6l €0/.0/20 11eM J189M §Z-8S
R4 00L> 0'0L> 00L> — — Z'l 0l £0/20/20 118M 189M $yZ-SS
0S¢ 00l 0§ 0l Ve
BB By/Buw By/Bw By/Bw (sog
(By/But) | (s£0-90) | s£0-Z80< | 21090 | xaig | Bwbw (wdd) Bheoy) yadag] a3eq laquinN
SPHOIYD |  Hdi o¥a (02°[2) fejoL | suszusg aid sidwes | sdwes | ajdwes jo uoeso | sjdwes
Z 4o Z abed
0o1Xa| Map ‘AJuno ea
Jse3 g abuey 'yinos g diysumo] ‘o¢ uoidas ‘p/aN ‘y/aN
asean fajuiyo|N “-ouj uononpold pue uoleiojdxy ooexaj
uojjeaeoaxy Buimojjo4 sejdwes jios Jo s|sAjeuy Aiojeioqe] pue asedspeay jo liewwng  :Z d|gel

Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM



Received by OCD: 4/1/2020012:00:08 AM Page 13 of 116

FIGURES

|
| Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM



Receiv

ed

by OCD: 4/1/2020(12:00:08 AM ,
Avge w0 b
iy ! 3667 -_ i

F
]
]
i
8 |
&
n
L
|
1

¥

. 111

i .
"
II\
R
- S
&z -
Sy, I .
. h
1] 2 -1
“ANell vl
(g 4 SN Wl
. e i
v st i
i i 'y
5 366<h . _
| ™ =
; i . | p
. !
: 4
b i
|
|. |
I uf
[ +|
b udy
¥ PR .
|
! . i
(] - L
i = l"- e _
I 2 3
b S 4 :
T——
——
-
N
5A -

R-37-E R-38-E

TAKEN FROMU.5G.S.
HOBBS WEST, N, MEX. 1879
7.5 QUADRANGLES

Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM

v ~Quwelts . A

SCALE:

Page 14 of 116

SN A
. “.\ \ Gravel Pit

BT : T

Well

.
1
1
i

‘ " - = _'|
Ii i a

FORMER
TEXACO EXPLORATION and
PRODUCTION INC.

Well:

" 18

Ol well

Well

s )
= Faith
[ EATES

McKINLEY SITE

PP

Fa @) : i

-Gravel
2

L

i o
-

e _'-'Tla:ier i |
Ye Parkl_ |

| FGure# |

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

[DATE. __ — §

TEXACO EXPLORATION and

PRODUCTION, INC.

McKINLEY LEASE
NW/4, SE/4, SECTION 30, T18S, R38E

4/22/01 I
NAME:

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

FILE:
2-001

1*=2000'

LA
ssociates, Inc.

Environmental Consultants



Page 15 of 116

Received by OCD: 4/1/2020012:00:08 AM

FENCE

*

x

> 3

@GI.._ 3

x

g
N

hN g
ROAD T
Dy i,
% * X
LEGEND
BH-13
MW SOIL BORING LOCATION

14 :
® SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION and

CONCENTRATION (176) of TOTAL
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS,
MG/KG

— FIGURE #3 —

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

TEXACO EXPLORATION and
PRODUCTION INC.

McHINLEY LEASE
IWE[4, NEJ4, SEC. 30. T185, R38E

Dl

i 04/01/03

i

EXCAVATION DRAWING and CONCENTRATION
of TPH in SOIL SAMPLES
12/30/02 and 1/2/03

F

e
F

Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM



Page 16 of 116

Received by OCD: 4/1/2020012:00:08 AM

*
x*

* * ¥* *
NORTH
X
- BH-13
@ Q 50 100
e ——
| SCALE in FEET
3 !
g i
ROAD
D :
x % X -
Fa X ” g
N
_ _ FIGURE W4 —
i T
i LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
; Ll TEXACO EXPLORATION and
“\w BH-13 PRODUCTION INC.
& () SOIL BORING LOCATION MINLEY LEASE
30 WEL4, NEM4, SEC. 30, T185, R33E
® SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION and CONCENTRATION (85.1) EXCAVATION DRAWING and CONCENTRATION
of TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS, MG/KG s of TPH in SOIL SAMPLES
e 2/7/03 and 3/31/03
— — — EXCAVATION BOUNDARY 1/2/03 e RS e AE
o B T e
: i _.‘Pga_ ne.

23

Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM



Page 17 of 116

Received by OCD: 4/1/2020012:00:08 AM

E 3

x>

x
b

ROAD

x
x

x

x

QI.E

b 4

x>

HOLE #2

HOLE #1

LEGEND
BH-11

@ SOIL BORING LOCATION

356 SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION and CONCENTRATION (<10.0)
of TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS, MG/KG

— — — EXCAVATION BOUNDARY 2/7/03

NORTH

_ FIGURE #5 —
s

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

TEXACO EXPLORATION and
PRODUCTION INC.
McKINLEY LEASE
NEf4, NEJ4, SEC. 30, 1185, R3BE

ol

F 040103

EXCAVATION DRAWING and CONCENTRATION
of TPH in SOIL SAMPLES
2/13/03

& &

LA, ———

—

Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM



Received by OCD: 4/1/2020012:00:08 AM

Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM

APPPENDIX A

NMOCD CORRESPONDENCE

Page 18 0of 116



Received by OCD: 4/1/2020012:00:08 AM Page 19 of 116

NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

GARY E. JOHNSON Lori Wrotenbery

Governor Director
Betty Rivera Qil Conservation Division
Cabinet Sec -
ST September 6, 2002

Mark Larson

Larson & Associates, Inc.

507 North Marienfeld, Suite 202
Midland, TX 79701

Re: Closure Proposal
Texaco McKinley Lease<(Jim Davis)
Site Location: UL-A, Sec 30-T18S-R38E
Dated: June 11, 2002, Supplement July 19, 2002

Dear Mr. Larson,

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) hereby denies your closure plan proposal
referenced above. Samples from excavation hole #3 exceed OCD criteria of 100 ppm TPH.

Borehole #3 and #4 are located alone between excavations. #3 indicates TPH contamination, (Work
Plan dated January 28, 2002). The lab sample for borehole #3 at 21 feet shows contamination. OCD
requires Texaco to investigate in between excavation holes. .

If you have any questions or need any assistance please feel free to contact me at (505) 393-6161
x113 or email: psheeeley@state.nm.us

Sincere M

eeley-Environmental

Paul

ineer
Cc:  Roger Anderson - Enyironmental Bureau Chief
Chris Williams - District I Supervisor

William Olson - OCD Hydrologist
Larry Johnson - Environmental Engineer

Oil Conservation Division * 1625 French Drive * Hobbs, New Mexico 88240
Phone: (505) 393-6161 * Fax (505) 393-0720 * http://www.cmnrd.state.nm.us
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NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

GARY E. JOHNSON Lori Wrotenbery
Governor Director

B" RQI mlc l. nl..
Cabinet Secretary

October 9, 2002
Mark Larson
Larson & Associates, Inc.
507 North Marienfeld, Suite 202
Midland, TX 79701

Re:  Texaco McKinley Lease<(Jim Davis)
Site Location: UL-A, Sec 30-T18S-R38E
Dated: September 20, 2002

Dear Mr. Larson,

New Mexico Qil Conservation Division (OCD) received your modified work plan letter including the
August 27, 2002 bottom hole sample analysis data for the site referenced above. The OCD hereby
approves the plan and includes the following:

1. ChevronTexaco shall extend the proposed 25 foot boring to approximately 40-45 feet below
ground surface, to investigate the vadose zone between the existing excavations at the site and

2. ChevronTexaco shall notify the OCD 48 hours in advance of any sampling event to allow
OCD the option to split samples and witness activities.

Please be advised that OCD approval of this plan does not relieve ChevronTexaco of liability should their
operations fail to adequately investigate and remediate contaminants that threaten ground water, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD approval does not relieve ChevronTexaco of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

If you have any questions or need assistance please write or call: (505) 393-6161, ext. 113, or e-mail:
psheeeley(@state nm.us

Sincerely,

2

Paul Sheeley-Environmental Engineer

Cc:  Roger Anderson - Environmental Bureau Chief
Chris Williams - District I Supervisor
William Olson - OCD Hydrologist
Larry Johnson - Environmental Engineer

Qil Conservation Division * 1625 French Drive * Hobbs, New Mexico 88240
Phone: (505) 393-6161 * Fax (505) 393-0720 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us
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APPENDIX B

BORING LOG
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Client: Texaco E&P

Project: Davis Property (McKinley Lease)
Project No: 2-0100

Log of Borehole: BH-13

Geologist: Cindy K. Crain

Location: SW/4, NE/4, Section 30, T18S, R38E, Lea Co., NM Page: 1o0f1
SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
- [ i
| 8 Description g 2 |PID Measurement Lab Analysis
@ Q (PPM)
&2 E Elg| 8 2 4 6
(] 10 Z | o . . ;
Ground Surface 10 1 a s
Sandly, Clayey Silt 1 I 0-1"bgs
7.5 YR 7/4, pink quartz sand, very fine \ GRO: <10.0 mg/kg
grained, very poorly sorted, medium density. o3 DRO: <10.0 mg/kg
2 IJ ' Total TPH: <10.0 mg/kg
Silty Sand
SYR 7/4 to 7/8, pink to reddish yellow quartz 10 10 - 11"
sand, very fine grained, poorly sorted, loose. 3 i -11bgs
I GRO: <10.0 mg/kg
Caliche 08 DRO: <10.0 mg/kg
;&Y:m&%mbp  brown 1"!"3"2,_-,” sndvey 4 (1= : Total TPH: <10.0 mg/kg
Contains some quartzite.
s ([I— 81 | 20-21"bgs
r GRO: <10.0 mg/kg
DRO: 190 mg/kg
Total TPH: 180 mg/kg
Silty Sand 55 30-31'bgs
7.5 YR 6/3, light brown quartz sand, very fine 6 I | [— ! GRO: <100
grained, poorty sorted, moderately loose. : .0 mg/kg
DRO: <10.0 mg/kg
Total TPH: <10.0 mg/kg
5.1
7 |1
5 3‘1 50 - 51' bgs
] End of Borehole at 51 ft GRO: <10.0 mg/kg
55_: DRO: <10.0 mg/kg
] Total TPH: <10.0 mg/kg
60

Drilling Method: Air Rotary
Date Drilled: 12/5/02
Hole Size: 5 5/8"

Larson and Associates, Inc.

507 North Marienfeld St., Ste. 202
Midland, Texas 79701

(915) 687-0901

Checked by: CKC

Drilled by: Scarborough Drilling, Inc.
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prepared for:

CINDY CRAIN

LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
P.0. BOX 50685

MIDLAND, TX 79710

Project: Texaco/ McKinley Lease
PO#:
Order#: G0205195

Report Date:  12/10/2002

Certificates
US EPA Laboratory Code TX00158

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800

~
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
SAMPLE WORK LIST

LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Order#: G0205195

P.O. BOX 50685 Project: 2-0100

MIDLAND, TX 79710 Project Name: Texaco/ McKinley Lease
915-687-0456 Location: None Given

The samples listed below were submitted to Environmental Lab of Texas and were received under chain of custody. Environmental Lab of Texas makes
no representation or certification as to the method of sample collection, sample identification, or transportation/handling procedures used prior to the
receipt of samples by Environmental Lab of Texas, unless otherwise noted.

Date/ Time Date/Time
Lab ID: Sample : Matrix: Collected Received Container Preservative
0205195-01 BH-13 (0-19) SOIL 12/5/02 12/6/02 4 oz glass Ice
10:25 16:50
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 4.0C
l 8015M
0205195-03 BH-13 (10-11Y) SOIL 12/5/02 12/6/02 4 oz glass Ice
l 10:35 16:50
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 4.0C
8015M
l 0205195-05 BH-13 (20-21I') SOIL 12/5/02 12/6/02 4 oz glass Ice
10:51 16:50
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 4.0C
l 8015M
0205195-06 BH-13 (30-31) SOIL 12/5/02 12/6/02 4 oz glass Ice
' 11:00 16:50
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 40C
8015M _
l 0205195-08  BH-13 (50-51) SOIL 12/5/02 12/6/02 4 oz glass Ice
11:36 16:50
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 4.0C
I ' 8015M

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800

. UGN N O e -
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Page 26 of 116

DL = Diluted out N/A =Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 3

-]

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.
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' CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0205195
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 2-0100
P.O. BOX 50685 Project Name: Texaco/ McKinley Lease
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
LabID: 0205195-01
l Sample ID: BH-13 (0-19
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
12/9/02 1 1 CK 8015M
l Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
' Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 86% 70 | 130
l 1-Chlorooctadecane 92% 70 | 130
Lab ID: 0205195-03
' Sample ID: BH-13 (10-11")
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
I Blank  Prepared  Analyzed  Amount  Factor  Analyst  Method
12/9/02 1 1 CK 8015M
. Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
l DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 - <10.0 10.0
I Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 79% 70 130
l 1-Chlorooctadecane 81% [ 70 | 130

12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0205195
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 2-0100
P.O. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco/ McKinley Lease
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
Lab ID: 0205195-05
Sample ID: BH-13 (20-21')
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
12/9/02 1 1 CK 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 190 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 190 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 89% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 101% 70 130
Lab ID: 0205195-06
Sample ID: BH-13 (30-31")
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
12/9/02 1 1 CK 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 87% 70 130
\1-Chlorooctadecane 93% 70 130
DL = Diluted out N/A =Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit Page2of3

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
ANALYTICAL REPORT

CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0205195
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 20100
P.0. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco/ McKinley Lease
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
Lab ID: 0205195-08
Sample ID: BH-13 (50-51')
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst _Method
12/9/02 1 1 CK 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 84% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 90% 70 130

Approvali Y s PNy, | 2-/0-02—~
Raland K. Tftle, Lab Director, QA Officer a Date

Celey D. Keene, Org. Tech. Director

Jeanne McMurrey, Inorg. Tech. Director

Sandra Biezugbe, Lab Tech.

Sara Molina, Lab Tech.

DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit Page 3 of 3
ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800

]
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Page 29 of 116

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

801SM Order#: G0205195
L 4 Sample Spike QC Test Pct (%) RPD
B NK SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0004010-02 <10.0
Sample Spike QC Test Pct (%) RPD
MS SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0205195-01 0 952 956 100.4%
Sample Spike QC Test Pct (%) RPD
MSD SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0205195-01 0 952 1005 105.6% 5.%
R n{ Sample Spike QC Test Pct (%) RPD
S SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
'TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0004010-05 1000 900 90.%

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prepared for:

CINDY CRAIN

LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
P.0. BOX 50685

MIDLAND, TX 79710

Project: Texaco / McKinley Lease
PO#:
Order#: G0205350

Report Date:  12/31/2002

Certificates
US EPA Laboratory Code TX00158

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800

|
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
SAMPLE WORK LIST

LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Order#: G0205350

P.O. BOX 50685 Project: 0-0100

MIDLAND, TX 79710 Project Name: Texaco / McKinley Lease
915-687-0456 Location: None Given

The sa.mplesi]isted below were submitted to Environmental Lab of Texas and were received under chain of custody. Environmental Lab of Texas makes
no representation or certification as to the method of sample collection, sample identification, or transportation/handling procedures used prior to the
receipt of samples by Environmental Lab of Texas, unless otherwise noted.

Date/ Time Date/Time

Lab ID: Sample : Matrix; Collected  _Received  _Container Preservative
0205350-01  SS-1 (Hole D) 29 SOIL 12/30/02 123002 4 oz Glass Ice
10:50 15:15
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 5C
8015M

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800

.
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS

R

Page 33 of 116

ANALYTICAL REPORT

CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0205350
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 0-0100
P.O. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco / McKinley Lease
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
Lab ID: 0205350-01
Sample ID: SS-1 (Hole D) 29
8015M !
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
12/30/02 1 1 CK 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 70% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 73% 70 130

Approval:

Potan dbfubecd 123102
Officer Date

Raland K. Tuttle, Lab Director,

Celey D. Keene, Org. Tech. Director
Jeanne McMurrey, Inorg. Tech. Director

Sandra Biezugbe, Lab Tech.

Sara Molina, Lab Tech.

DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

eleased to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM

12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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Page 34 of 116

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS

8015M Order#: G0205350
' Sample Spike QC Test Pet (%) RPD
B L ANK SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0004217-02 <10.0
: Sample Spike QC Test Pet (%) RPD
CONTROL SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
ITOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0004217-03 952 909 95.5%
Sample Spike QC Test Pct (%) RPD
CONTROL DUPSOIL LAB-ID # Concentr, Concentr. Result Recovery
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0004217-04 952 823 86.4% 9.9%
Sample Spike QC Test Pct (%) RPD
SRM SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0004217-05 1000 809 80.9%

-]

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prepared for:

CINDY CRAIN

LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
P.O. BOX 50685

MIDLAND, TX 79710

Project: Texaco/ McKinley Lease
PO#:
Ordert#: G0305383

Report Date: 01/07/2003

Certificates
US EPA Laboratory Code TX00158

Page 36 of 116
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
SAMPLE WORK LIST

LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Order#: G0305383

P.O. BOX 50685 Project: 0-0100

MIDLAND, TX 79710 Project Name: Texaco/ McKinley Lease
915-687-0456 Location: None Given

The samples listed below were submitted to Environmental Lab of Texas and were received under chain of custody. Environmental Lab of Texas makes
no representation or certification as to the method of sample collection, sample identification, or transportation/handling procedures used prior to the
receipt of samples by Environmental Lab of Texas, unless otherwise noted.

Date/Time Date/ Time

Lab ID: Sample : Matrix: Collected Received _Container Preservative
0305383-01  SS2 (8) SOIL 1/2/03 1/3/03 4 oz glass Ice
10:40 8:25
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: -1.5C
l 8015M
0305383-02  SS3 SOIL 1/2/03 113103 4 oz glass Iee
10:42 8:25
l Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: -1.5C
8015M
I 0305383-03 554 (8) SOIL 1/2/03 1/3/03 4 oz glass Iee
10:44 8:25
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: -1.5C
' 8015M
0305383-04 58-5 (8) SOIL 12103 1/3/03 4 oz glass Ice
10:57 8:25
I Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: -15C
8015M
l 0305383-05 556 (7) SOIL 112/03 1/3/03 4 oz glass Tee
10:59 8:25
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: -15C
I 8015M
0305383-06 88-7 (7 SOIL 1/2/03 1/3/03 4 o0z glass Ice
11:02 8:25
l Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: -15C
8015M
I 0305383-07  S5-8 (%) SOIL 1/2/03 1/3/03 4 oz glass Ice
11:05 8:25
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: -1.5C
l 8015M
0305383-08 SS9 ) SOIL 112103 113/03 4 oz glass Iee
. 11:07 8:25
l Lab . Testing: Rejected: No Temp: -1.5C
8015M
l 8021B/5030 BTEX

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
SAMPLE WORK LIST

LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Order#: G0305383
P.O. BOX 50685 Project: 0-0100
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Project Name: Texaco/ McKinley Lease

' 915-687-0456 Location: None Given

The samples listed below were submitted to Environmental Lab of Texas and were received under chain of custody. Environmental Lab of Texas makes
no representation or certification as to the method of sample collection, sample identification, or transportation/handling procedures used prior to the
receipt of samples by Environmental Lab of Texas, unless otherwise noted.

Date / Time Date/Time

Lab ID: Sample : Matrix: Collected Received _Container Preservative
0305383-09  S5-10.9) SOIL 112/03 1/3/03 4 oz glass Iee
11:10 8:25
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: -1.5C
8015M
0305383-10 §s-11 (16) SOIL 172/03 1/3/03 4 oz glass Ice
. 11:30 ' 8:25
Lab. Tﬂa‘ﬂg: Rejected: No Temp: -15C
l 8015M
0305383-11  ss-12.(17) SOIL 172103 1/3/03 4 0z glass Ice
11:35 8:25
' Lab Tes‘ing: Rejected: No TB]IIP: -15C
8015M
0305383-12 S5-13 (16) SOIL 112103 1/3/03 4 oz glass Ice
l 11:38 8:25
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: -15C
l 8015M
0305383-13  SS-14 (10) SOIL 172/03 173/03 4ozglass - Ice
11:40 8:25
l Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: -1.5C
8015M
0305383-14  SS-15 (19) SOIL 1/2/03 1/3/03 4 oz glass Ice
l 11:42 8:25
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: -15C
l 8015M
0305383-15  S8-16 27) SOIL 1/2/03 113103 4 0z glass Ice
11:45 8:25
l Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: -1.5C
8015M
0305383-16 §5-17 (29) SOIL 1/2/03 1/3/03 4 oz glass Ice
l 12:40 8:25
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: -1.5C

l _ 8015M

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West I-20 East, Odessa,_-TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
SAMPLE WORK LIST

LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Order#: G0305383

P.O. BOX 50685 Project: 0-0100

MIDLAND, TX 79710 Project Name: Texaco/ McKinley Lease
915-687-0456 Location: None Given

The samples listed below were submitted to Environmental Lab of Texas and were received under chain of custody. Environmental Lab of Texas makes
no representation or certification as to the method of sample collection, sample identification, or transportation/handling procedures used prior to the
receipt of samples by Environmental Lab of Texas, unless otherwise noted.

Date/ Time Date/Time

Lab ID: Sample : Matrix: Collected Received Container Preservative
0305383-17 §5-18 (29" SOIL 1/2/03 1/3/03 4 oz glass Ice
12:45 8:25
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: -1.5C
l 8015M
0305383-18 $S-19 (20 SOIL 112103 11303 4 oz glass Tee
l 12:15 8:25
Lab, Testing: Rejected: No Temp: -15C
8015M
l 0305383-19 §5-20 (26) SOIL 1/2/03 1/3/03 4 oz glass Ice
12:20 8:25
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: -15C
l 8015M
0305383-20 8821 (159 SOIL 12103 1/3/03 4 oz glass Ice
I . 12:00 8:25
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: -1.5C
8015M
l 0305383-21 §8-22 (27) SOIL 172103 1/3/03 4 oz glass Ice
12:10 8:25
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: -15C
l 8015M
0305383-22 §8-23 (109 SOIL 1/2/03 1/3/03 4 0z glass Ice
13:15 8:25
LabiTesting: Rejected: No Temp: -1.5C
8015M

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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I ANALYTICAL REPORT
CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0305383
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 0-0100
P.O. BOX 50685 Project Name: Texaco/ McKinley Lease
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
Lab ID: 0305383-01
Sample ID: S§S-2 (8"
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
1/4/03 1 1 ~ RKT 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
l GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 100
DRO, >C12-C35 146 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 146 10.0
l Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 98% 70 130
l 1-Chlorooctadecane 98% 70 130
Lab ID: 0305383-02
l Sample ID: S§S-3 (9
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
l Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
1/4/03 1 1 RKT 8015M
' Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
l DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
l Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chiorooctane 92% - 70 130
l 1-Chlorooctadecane 91% 70 130
l DL = Diluted out N/A =Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit - Page 1 of 12
ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS

ANALYTICAL REPORT

DL = Diluted out N/A =Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 12

-]

{ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM

12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800

l CINDY CRAIN Order#: 0305383
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 0-0100
l P.0. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco/ McKinley Lease
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
Lab ID: 0305383-03
Sample ID: S5-4 (8")
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
1/4/03 1 1 RKT 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg )
. GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 100
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
[TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
' Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 87% 70 130
' 1-Chlorooctadecane 85% 70 | 130
Lab ID: 030538.’5_-04
I Sample ID: SS-5 (8")
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
1/4/03 1 1 RKT 8015M
l Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 18.6 10.0
l DRO, >C12-C35 216 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 235 10.0
. Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 96% 70 130
l 1-Chlorooctadecane 95% 70 130
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Page 42 of 116

CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0305383
LARSON ANDI ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: . 0-0100
P.0. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco/ McKinley Lease
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
Lab ID: 0305383-05
Sample ID: 8§S-6 (7))
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount " Factor Analyst Method
1/4/03 1 1 RKT 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 199 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 199 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 75% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 75% | 70 130
Lab ID: 0305383-06
Sample ID: SS-7 (7T
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
1/4/03 1 1 RKT 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 113 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 113 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 97% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 97% 70 130

DL = Diluted out N/A =Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit Page 3 of 12

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS

ANALYTICAL REPORT

DL = Diluted out

N/A =Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit

Page 4 of 12

-}

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM

12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800

l CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0305383
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 0-0100
P.O. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco/ McKinley Lease
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
Lab ID: 0305383-07
Sample ID: SS-8 (9
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
1/4/03 1 5 RKT 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
. GRO, C6-C12 128 50.0
DRO, >C12-C35 4050 50.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 4178 50.0
l Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 20% 70 130
l 1-Chlorooctadecane 21% 70 130
Lab ID: 0305383-08
I Sample ID: S§5-9 (9")
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
l Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
1/4/03 1 10 RKT 8015M
l Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 1530 100
' DRO, >C12-C35 12800 100
TOTAL, C6-C35 14330 100
l Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 20% 70 130
l 1-Chlorooctadecane 12% 70 130
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l ANALYTICAL REPORT
CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0305383
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC, Project: 0-0100
P.0. BOX 50685 Project Name: Texaco/ McKinley Lease
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Laocation: Noane Given
Lab ID: 0305383-08
Sample ID: 589 (9)
8021B/5030 BTEX
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
0004249-02 1/3/02 1 100 RKT 8021B
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
l Benzene <0.025 0.100
Toluene 0.195 0.100
Ethylbenzene 1.24 0.100
p/m-Xylene 6.50 0.100
o-Xylene 0.929 0.100
l Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
aaa-Toluene 101% 80 120
Bromofiuorobenzene 105% 80 120
. Lab ID: 0305383-09
Sample ID: 8§8-10 (%)
I 8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
l 1/4/03 1 10 RKT 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <100 100
DRO, >C12-C35 1740 100
I TOTAL, C6-C35 1740 100
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
I 1-Chlorooctane 11% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane | 12% 70 | 130
I DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit Page5of 12
ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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l ANALYTICAL REPORT
CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0305383
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 0-0100
P.0. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco/ McKinley Lease
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
Lab ID: 0305383-10
Sample ID: SS-11 (16')
. 8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
1/4/03 1 1 RKT 8015M
I Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
l GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
l Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 100% 70 130
l 1-Chlorooctadecane 101% 70 130
Lab ID: 0305383-11
I Sample ID: SS-12 (17"
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
I Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
1/4/03 1 10 RKT 8015M
l Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <100 100
' DRO, >C12-C35 900 100
TOTAL, C6-C35 900 100
l Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
: 1-Chlorooctane 9% 70 130
I 1-Chlorooctadecane 9% 70 130
I DL = Diluted out N/A =Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit Page 6 of 12
‘ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Page 46 of 116

CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0305383
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 0-0100
P.0. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco/ McKinley Lease
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
Lab ID: 0305383-12
Sample ID: SS-13 (16"
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
_Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
1/6/03 1 1 RKT 8015M
18:04
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 108% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 117% 70 130 |
Lab ID: 0305383-13
Sample ID: SS-14 (10"
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
1/6/03 1 1 RKT 8015M
18:04 _ .
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 176 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 176 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 112% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 114% 70 130

DL = Diluted out N/A =Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit

Page 7 of 12
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CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0305383
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 0-0100
P.O. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco/ McKinley Lease
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
Lab ID: 0305383-14
Sample ID: §8-15 (19"
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor  Anmalyst ~ Method
1/6/03 1 1 RKT 8015M
18:04
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 52.3 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 264 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 316 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 119% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 126% 70 130
Lab ID: 0305383-15
Sample ID: §S-16 (27")
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
1/6/03 1 1 RKT 8015M
18:04
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 121% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 125% 70 130
Page 8 of 12

DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM

12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800



Received by OCD: 4/1/2020012:00:08 AM

Page 48 of 116

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
ANALYTICAL REPORT

CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0305383
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 0-0100
P.0. BOX 50685 Project Name: Texaco/ McKinley Lease
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
Lab 1D: 0305383-16
Sample ID: S8-17 (29"
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
1/6/03 1 1 RKT 8015M
18:04
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chiorooctane 126% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 127% 70 130
Lab ID: 0305383-17
Sample ID: S§S-18 (29")
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
1/6/03 1 1 RKT 8015M
18:04
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 119% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 120% 70 | 130

DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit

Page 9 of 12
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0305383
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 0-0100
P.O. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco/ McKinley Lease
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
Lab ID: 0305383-18
Sample ID: §5-19 (20"
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
_Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
1/6/03 1 1 RKT 8015M
18:04
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
\GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 130% 70 130
1-Chiorooctadecane 120% | 70 | 130
Lab ID: 0305383-19
Sample ID: §S-20 (26"
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
1/6/03 1 1 RKT 8015M
18:04
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 100
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 122% 70 | 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 121% 70 | 130

DL = Diluted out

N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit

Page 10 of 12
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I ANALYTICAL REPORT
CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0305383
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 0-0100
P.0O. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco/ McKinley Lease
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
Lab ID: 0305383-20
' Sample ID: §S-21 (15"
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
. 1/6/03 1 1 RKT 8015M
I 18:04
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
I Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 122% 70 130
l 1-Chlorooctadecane 117% 70 130
Lab ID: 0305383-21
I Sample ID: §S8-22 (27)
; 8015M
' Method Date Date Sample Dilution
l Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
[ 1/6/03 1 1 RKT 8015M
18:04
l Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
l DRO, >C12-C35 49.3 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 49.3 10.0
l Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 84% 70 130
I 1-Chlorooctadecane 85% 70 130
l DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit Page 11 of 12
ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
y{
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
ANALYTICAL REPORT

CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0305383
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 0-0100
P.O. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco/ McKinley Lease
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
Lab ID: . 0305383-22
Sample ID: §§-23 (10)
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor ~ Amalyst  Method
1/6/03 1 10 RKT 8015M
18:04
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <100 100
DRO, >C12-C35 3970 100
TOTAL, C6-C35 3970 100
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 11% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 13% 70 130

Approval: %%a st mZQM% ol-071-03
Raland K. Tuttfe, Lab Director, QA Officer Date

Celey D. Keene, Org. Tech. Director
Jeanne McMurrey, Inorg. Tech. Director
Sandra Biezugbe, Lab Tech.

Sara Molina, Lab Tech.

DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable - RL = Reporting Limit Page 12 of 12
ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

~d

8015M Order#: G0305383
B " Sample Spike QCTest | Pet(%) RPD |
LANK ) SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0004256-02 <100
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0004257-02 <10.0
Sample Spike QC Test Pct (%) RPD
CONTROL SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0004256-03 952 850 89.3%
: Up Sample Spike QC Test Pct (%) RPD
CONTROL D SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr, Concentr. Result Recovery
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0004256-04 952 860 90.3% 1.2%
Sample Spike QC Test Pct (%) RPD
MS SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0305383-15 0 952 790 83.%
Sample Spike QC Test Pct (%) RPD
MSD SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
ITOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0305383-15 0 952 810 85.1% 2.5%
Sample Spike QC Test Pct (%) RFPD
SRM SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0004256-05 1000 840 84.%
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0004257-05 1000 814 81.4%

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

8021B/5030 BTEX Order#: G0305383

BLANK SOIL LAB-ID # C?:::Ielﬂrr. Cos:cl::tr. QRC;;::‘ l]l’::o(:{:l)'y e
Benzene-mg/kg 0004249-02 <0.025

Toluene-mg/kg 0004249-02 <0.025

Ethylbenzene-mg/kg 0004249-02 <0.025

p/m-Xylene-mg/kg 0004249-02 <0.025

0-Xylene-me/kg 0004249-02 <0.025

MS SOIL LAB-ID # C?):l:le[:ll:r. Cnsnl::ek:lr. Ql::es:::t 15::1}3::)! Rep
Benzene-mg/kg 0305380-06 0 0.1 0.105 105.%

Toluene-mg/kg 0305380-06 0 0.1 0.112 112.%
Ethylbenzene-mg/kg 0305380-06 0 0.1 0.113 113.%
p/m-Xylene-mg/kg 0305380-06 0 0.2 0.225 112.5%

0-Xylene-mg/kg 0305380-06 0 0.1 0.108 108.%

MSD SOIL LAB-ID # C?I:I:.'I:II :r. Cl)s::::tr. QRS;I!‘.I::‘ l:,:::\?:l)'y Kep
Benzene-mg/kg 0305380-06 0.105 0.1 0.102 102.% 25%
Toluene-mg/kg 0305380-06 0.112 0.1 0.105 105.% 6.5%
Ethylbenzene-mg/kg 0305380-06 0.113 0.1 0.104 104.% 8.3%
p/m-Xylene-mg/kg 0305380-06 0.225 02 0210 105.% 6.9%
o-Xylene-mg/kg 0305380-06 0.108 0.1 0.102 102.% 5.7%
SRM SOIL LAB-ID # Ci?l:lel::r. Clﬁlp::‘:tr. Qlfu:T:‘ lll,:(tm(:f:l)'y Rep
Benzene-mg/kg 0004249-05 0.1 0.118 118%

Toluene-mg/kg 0004249-05 0.1 0.113 113.%
Ethylbenzene-mg/kg 0004249-05 0.1 0.111 111.%
p/m-Xylene-mg/kg 0004249-05 0.2 0.232 116.%

o-Xylene-mg/kg 0004249-05 0.1 0.111 111.%
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CASE NARRATIVE

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS

| Prepared_for:

Order#: G0305383
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

P.O. BOX 50685
MIDLAND, TX 79710

Project: Texaco/ McKinley Lease

The following samples were received as indicated below and on the attached Chain of Custody record. All analyses were
performed within the holding time and with acceptable quality control results unless otherwise noted.

SAMPLE ID LABID MATRIX Date Collected | Date Received
SS-2 (8") 0305383-01 [SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
SS-3 (9) 0305383-02 |SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
SS-4 (8) 0305383-03 [SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
SS-5 (8) 0305383-04 [SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
$S-6 (7)) 0305383-05 [SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
SS-7 (7) 0305383-06 [SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
SS-8 (99 0305383-07 |SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
S8-9 (9) 0305383-08 |[SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
SS-10 (9Y) 0305383-09 [SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
SS-11 (16" 0305383-10 [SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
SS-12 (17" 0305383-11 |SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
SS-13 (16" 0305383-12 |{SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
SS-14 (10" 0305383-13 |SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
SS-15 (199 0305383-14 |SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
SS-16 (27) 0305383-15 |SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
SS-17 (29" 0305383-16 [SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
SS-18 (29" 0305383-17 [SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
SS8-19 (207 0305383-18 |SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
SS-20 (26") 0305383-19 |SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
SS-21 (15" 0305383-20 [SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
S$S-22 (27) 0305383-21 |SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003
SS-23 (10" 0305383-22 |SOIL 01/02/2003 01/03/2003

Surrogate recoveries are outside the control limits because they were diluted out. (TPH)

(0205383-07, 08, 09, 22)
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CASE NARRATIVE

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS

Prepared for:

Order#: G0305383
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

P.0. BOX 50685 Project: Texaco/ McKinley Lease
MIDLAND, TX 79710

The following samples were received as indicated below and on the attached Chain of Custody record. All analyses were
performed within the holding time and with acceptable quality control results unless otherwise noted.

The enclosed results of analyses are representative of the samples as received by the laboratory. Environmental Lab of Texas
makes no representations or certifications as to the methods of sample collection, sample identification, or transportation
handling procedures used prior to our receipt of samples. To the best of my knowledge, the information contained in this
report is accurate and complete.

Approved By: <., DINAMiinnney Date: OIl-01-03
Ervironmental Lab of Texas Ftd.

Page 2
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prepared for:

CINDY CRAIN

LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
P.0. BOX 50685

MIDLAND, TX 79710

Project: Texaco / McKinley
PO#:
Order#: G0305663

Report Date:  02/11/2003

Certificates
US EPA Laboratory Code TX00158

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
SAMPLE WORK LIST

LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Order#: G0305663

P.0. BOX 50685 Project: 2-0100
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Project Name: Texaco / McKinley
915-687-0456 Location: None Given

The samples listed below were submitted to Environmental Lab of Texas and were received under chain of custody. Environmental Lab of Texas makes
no representation or certification as to the method of sample collection, sample identification, or transportation/handling procedures used prior to the
receipt of samples by Environmental Lab of Texas, unless otherwise noted.

Date / Time Date/Time

Lab ID: Sample : Matrix: Collected Received _Container . Preservative
0305663_01 §58-24 (10 SOIL 2/7/03 2/7/03 4 oz Glass None
10:15 16:55
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 1.0C
l 8015M
Chloride
' 0305663-02 $S-25 (19" SOIL 2/7/03 2/7/03 4 oz Glass None
10:20 16:55
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 1.0C
l 8015M
Chloride
0305663-03  SS-26 (M SOIL 27103 2/7/03 4 0z Glass None
10:25 16:55
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 1.0C
' 8015M
Chloride
0305663-04 §8-27 (T SOIL 217103 27103 4 oz Glass None
. 10:30 16:55
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 1.0C
3015M
l Chloride
0305663-05 88-28 (209 SOIL 217103 27103 4 oz Glass None
: 10:35 16:55
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 1.0C
8015M
l Chloride
0305663-06 §8-29 (18) SOIL 2/7/03 2/7/03 4 0z Glass None
10:40 16:55
| Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 1.0C
8015M
Chloride
l 0305663-07  S8-30 (18) SOIL 2/7/03 2/7/03 4 oz Glass None
10:50 16:55
' Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 1.0C
. ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM



Received by OCD: 4/1/2020012:00:08 AM Page 60 of 116

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
SAMPLE WORK LIST

LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Order#: G0305663

P.O. BOX 50685 Project: 2-0100
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Project Name: Texaco / McKinley
915-687-0456 Location: None Given

The samples listed below were submitted to Environmental Lab of Texas and were received under chain of custody. Environmental Lab of Texas makes -
no representation or certification as to the method of sample collection, sample identification, or transportation/handling procedures used prior to the
receipt of samples by Environmental Lab of Texas, unless otherwise noted.

Date/ Time Date/Time

Lab ID: Sample : Matrix: Collected Received Container Preservative
8015M
Chloride
' 0305663-08  SS-31 (1%) SOIL 2/7/03 2/7/03 4 oz Glass None
11:00 16:55
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 1.0C
l 8015M
Chloride
0305663-09 §8-32 (8) SOIL 2/7/03 2/7/03 4 oz Glass None
l 11:05 16:55
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 1.0C
8015M
l Chloride
0305663-10  SS33 (11) SOIL 2/7/03 2/7/03 4 0z Glass None
10:45 16:55
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 10C
8015M
Chloride
0305663-11 §5-34 (8) SOIL 2/7103 27103 4 oz Glass None
11:10 16:55
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 1.0C
8015M
Chloride

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800

Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM
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I ANALYTICAL REPORT
CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0305663
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 2-0100
l P.0. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco / McKinley
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
l Lab ID: 0305663-01
Sample ID: §8-24 (10")
8015M
l Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
2/10/03 1 1 CDH 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
I GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
ITOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
l Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 104% 70 130
l- 1-Chlorooctadecane 101% 70 | 130
Lab ID: 0305663-02
l Sample ID: S§8-25 (19")
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
2/10/03 1 1 CDH 8015M
' Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
I Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 101% 70 130
' 1-Chlorooctadecane 98% 70 130
l DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit Page 1 of 6
ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Page 62 of 116

CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0305663
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 2-0100
P.O. BOX 50685 Project Name: Texaco/McKinley
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
Lab ID: 0305663-03
Sample ID: §8-26 (7")
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
2/10/03 1 1 CDH 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
'TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 110% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 107% 70 130
Lab ID: 0305663-04
Sample ID: §8-27 (7)
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor  Anmalyst ~ Method
2/10/03 1 1 CDH 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 103% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 101% 70 130

DL = Diluted out

N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit

Page2of 6

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
ANALYTICAL REPORT

DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit

Page 3 of 6

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM

I CINDY CRAIN Orderi: G0305663
LARSON AND _ASSOC]ATES, INC. Project: 20100
. P.O. BOX 50685 Project Name: Texaco/ McKinley
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
Lab ID: 0305663-05
Sample ID: SS-28 (20"
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
2/10/03 1 1 CDH 8015M
. Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
l GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
l Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 102% 70 130
I 1-Chlorooctadecane 97% | 70 | 130
Lab ID: 0305663-06
l Sample ID: SS8-29 (18")
8015M
Method Date Date Sample 'Dilution
l Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
2/10/03 1 1 CDH 8015M
' Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
l DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
l Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 104% 70 130
l 1-Chlorooctadecane 101% 70 130

12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
ANALYTICAL REPORT
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CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0305663
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 2-0100
P.0. BOX 50685 Project Name: Texaco / McKinley
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
Lab ID: 0305663-07
Sample ID: SS-30 (18')
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
2/10/03 1 1 CDH 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 85.1 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 85.1 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 103% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 101% 70 130
Lab ID: 0305663-08
Sample ID: §8-31 (15")
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
2/10/03 1 1 CDH 8015M
B —
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
IGRO, C6-Cl12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 112% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 11% 70 130
DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit Page 4 of 6

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.
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l ANALYTICAL REPORT
CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0305663
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 2-0100
l P.0. BOX 50685 Project Name: Texaco/McKinley
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
l Lab ID: 0305663-09
Sample ID: S8-32 (8")
8015M
l Method Date Date '~ Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Anal Amount Factor Analyst Method
2/10/03 1 1 CDH 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
' GRO, C6-C12 <100 100
DRO, >C12-C35 430 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 430 10.0
' Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 107% 70 130
I 1-Chlorooctadecane 107% 70 | 130
Lab ID: 0305663-10
l Sample ID: §S-33 (11"
8015M
Method Date Date Sample . Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
2/10/03 1 1 CDH 8015M
' Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
. Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 90% 70 130
l 1-Chlorooctadecane 90% 70 130
l DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit Page5of 6
ENVIRONMENTAL I_.AB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
ANALYTICAL REPORT

CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0305663
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. . Project: 2-0100
P.0. BOX 50685 ) Project Name: Texaco / McKinley
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
Lab ID: 0305663-11
Sample ID: §§8-34 (8"
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Biank Prepared  Analyzed Amount Factor  Analyst ~ Method
2/10/03 1 1 CDH 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-Ci2 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 159 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 159 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 83% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 84% 70 130

Approval: RQ,R.:O/Y\ ak 1%@ Z-1§-03
Raland K. Tuttle, Lab Director, QA Officer

Celey D. Keene, Org. Tech. Director

Jeanne McMurrey, Inorg. Tech. Director

Sandra Biezugbe, Lab Tech.

Sara Molina, Lab Tech.

DL = Diluted out N/A =Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit Page 6 of 6

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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l ANALYTICAL REPORT
CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0305663
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 2-0100
l P.0. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco / McKinley
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
Lab ID: 0305663-01
l Sample ID: §8-24 (10")
Test Parameters Dilution Date
l Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
Chloride 443 mg/kg 1 20.0 9253 2/10/03 CK
I Lab ID: 0305663-02
Sample ID: S§S-25 (19
l Test Parameters Dilution Date
Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
Chloride 324 mg/kg 1 20.0 9253 2/10/03 CK
l Lab ID: 0305663-03
Sample ID: S8-26 (7")
l Test Parameters Dilution - Date
Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
l Chloride <20.0 mg/kg 1 20.0 9253 2/10/03 CK
Lab ID: 0305663-04
' Sample ID: 8§8-27 (7)
Test Parameters Dilution Date
Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
l Chloride <20.0 mg/kg 1 20.0 9253 2/10/03 CK
l Lab ID: 0305663-05
Sample ID: SS-28 (20")
Test Parameters Dilution Date
I Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
Chloride 177 mg/kg 1 20.0 9253 2/10/03 CK
l Lab ID: 0305663-06
Sample ID: S8-29 (18")
l Test Parameters Dilution Date
Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
l Chloride <20.0 mg/kg 1 20.0 9253 2/10/03 CK
l RL =Reporting Limit  N/A = Not Applicable Page 1 of2
ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS

ANALYTICAL REPORT

CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0305663
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 2-0100
P.O. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco / McKinley
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: None Given
Lab ID: 0305663-07
Sample ID: S8-30 (18")
Test Parameters Dilution Date
Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
Chloride 88.6 mg/kg 1 20.0 9253 2/10/03 CcK
Lab ID: 0305663-08
Sample ID: §8-31 (15"
Test Parameters Dilution Date
Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
Chloride 59.1 mg/kg 1 200 9253 2/10/03 CK
Lab ID: 0305663-09
Sample ID: §S-32 (8)
Test Parameters Dilution Date
Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
Chloride 103 mg/kg 1 20.0 9253 2/10/03 CK
Lab ID: 0305663-10
Sample ID: §S-33 (11Y)
Test Parameters Dilution Date
Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
Chloride 295 mg/kg 1 20.0 9253 2/10/03 CK
Lab ID; 0305663-11
Sample ID: 88-34 (8")
Test Parameters Dilution Date
Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
Chloride 59.1 mg/kg 1 20.0 9253 2/10/03 CK

RL = Reporting Limit

N/A = Not Applicable

Approval: EOLOA\CLL 1u&aQ.u ?JHOB

Raland K. Tuttle, Lab Director, QA Officer
Celey D. Keene, Org. Tech. Director
Jeanne McMurrey, Inorg. Tech, Director
Sandra Biezugbe, Lab Tech.

Sara Molina, Lab Tech.

Page2o0f2
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

8015M Order#: G0305663

Sample Spike QC Test Pct (%) RPD
B LAN K SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr, Concentr. Result Recovery
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0004576-02 <100

Sample Spike QC Test Pet (%) RPD
MS SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr, Concentr. Result Recovery
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0305663-01 0 952 989 103.9%

Sample Spike QC Test Pct (%) RPD
MSD SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0305663-01 0 952 998 104.8% 0.9%

: Sample Spike QC Test Pet (%) RPD

SRM SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr, Concentr. Result Recovery
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0004576-05 1000 1060 106.%
L

.

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

i

Test Parameters Order#: G0305663
Sample Spike QC Test Pct (%) RPD ]
B MN K SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
Chloride-mg/kg 0004580-01 <20.0
Sample Spike QC Test Pet (%) RPD
MS SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
Chloride-mg/kg 0305665-02 2350 834 3280 111.5%
Sample Spike QC Test Pct (%) RPD
MS D SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
Chloride-mg/kg 0305665-02 2350 834 3190 100.7% 2.8%
Sample Spike QC Test Pet (%) RPD
SRM SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr, Concentr. Result Recovery
@or’lde-mgfkg 0004580-04 5000 5140 102.8%

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM

12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prepared for:

CINDY CRAIN

LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
P.O. BOX 50685

MIDLAND, TX 79710

Project: Texaco/ McKinley
PO#:
Order#: G0305714

Report Date:  02/18/2003

Certificates
US EPA Laboratory Code TX00158

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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arson & PR
ssociates, Inc

Environmental Consul‘roms

April 7, 2003

Mr. Paul Sheeley

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1625 N. French Drive

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Re:  Soil Sample Results, Former McKinley Lease Production Facility, UL A,
Section 30, Township 18 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Sheeley:

Please find enclosed a copy of the above-referenced report. The report is submitted on
behalf of ChevronTexaco Exploration and Production, and presents the results of soil
remediation activities conducted by Larson and Associates, Inc. Please call Scott Toner
at (915) 687-7318 or myself at (915) 687-0901 if you have questions.

Sincerely,
Larson and Associates, Inc.

ﬂ%ﬁ / : "'/’Edfm,’

Cindy K. Crain
Geologist

cc: Scott Toner - ChevronTexaco
William Olson, NMOCD

507 North Marienfeld. Suite 202 ¢ Midland, Texas 79701 @ Ph. (915) 687-0901 & Fax (915) 687-0456
Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM
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, Arson & @
\ssociates, Inc.

Environmental Consultants

May 14, 2003
VIA FACSIMILE: (505) 393-0720

Mr. Paul R. Sheeley

New Mexico Qil Conservation Division
1625 N. French Drive

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Re:  Soil and Groundwater Sample Results from Seil Boring BH-14, Former
M‘Kinley Lease Production Facility, UL A, Section 30, Township 18 South,
Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Sheeley:

ChevronTexaco Exploration and Production Company (ChevronTexaco), as successor to
Texaco Exploration and Production Inc. (Texaco), has retained Larson and Associates,
Inc. (LA) to supervise remediation of soil at a former oilfield production facility (Site)
once operated by Texaco on the McKinley Lease in Unit Letter A (NE/4 NE/4), Section
30, Township 18 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Figure 1 presents a
location and topographic map.

Soil sample results from excavated areas and from soil boring BH-13 were submitted to
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) on April 7, 2003. A verbal
request was made by the NMOCD on April 28, 2003, to provide additional soil samples
from the soil boring, as well as a groundwater sample.

Soeil Boring
On April 30, 2003, soil boring BH-14 was drilled approximately five feet west of the BH-

13 location. The boring was drilled by Scarborough Drilling, Inc. of Lamesa, Texas,
utilizing an air rotary drilling rig. Figure 2 shows the location of excavations (Holes #1,
2 and 3) and soil borings BH-1 through BH-14. BH-12 is located north of the Site and is
not shown on Figure 2. Appendix A provides a log of borehole BH-14,

Soil samples were collected at ground surface, and approximately every five (5) feet
below ground surface (bgs), thereafter, using a split-spoon sampler. The split-spoon
sampler was thoroughly washed between sample events. Drill cuttings were placed on
the ground adjacent to the boring. The soil samples were placed in clean glass sample
jars, labeled, chilled in an ice chest, and delivered under chain-of-custody control to
Environmental Lab of Texas 1, L.td., located in Odessa, Texas. A portion of each sample
was also placed in a clean glass sample jar for headspace analysis. The headspace jars
were filled approximately % full, and a layer of aluminum foil was placed over the



Mr. Paul Sheeley
May 14, 2003
Page 2

opening of the jar before replacing the cap. The headspace samples were allowed to
reach ambient temperature before a RAE Instruments, Model 2000 photoionization
detector (PID) was used to measure the concentration of organic vapors in the headspace
of the sample jars. The PID probe was inserted into the headspace of the sample jars
(through the aluminum foil), and the concentration of organic vapors was displayed by
the instrument in parts per million (ppm). The PID was calibrated to 100.1 ppm
isobutylene prior to obtaining headspace readings.

The NMOCD allows a PID measurement of less than 100 ppm to be used as a substitute
for laboratory analysis of benzene and total benzene, toluene, ethylbenzenc and xylenes
(collectively referred to as BTEX). However, the PID measurement cannot be used as a
substitute for total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) analysis by a laboratory. Samples from
the surface and approximately every five (5) feet bgs were analyzed for chloride, and for
TPH by EPA method SW-846-8015 for gasoline range organics (GRO) and diesel range
organics (DRO).

Soil Boring Results

All samples collected from BH-14 exhibited a total TPH of less than ten (<10.0)
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) except the sample from approximately 25-26 feet bgs,
which resulted in a total TPH concentration of 1,053 mg/kg. All samples collected from
BH-14 exhibited a chloride concentration less than the New Mexico Water Quality
Control Comission (NMWQCC) standard of 250 mg/kg. Table 1 presents a summary of
headspace, chloride and TPH analyses of soil samples from BH-14. Figure 2 shows the
location of BH-14. Appendix B provides laboratory and chain-of-custody
documentation. Appendix C presents copies of the field notes.

The borehole was advanced to a total depth of 61 feet bgs (approximately 13 feet into
groundwater), covered, and allowed to remain open overnight to allow the groundwater
to reach a static level. On May 1, 2003, the water level was measured at 52.5 feet below
ground surface, using a Heron interface probe. By lowering a dedicated disposable
polyethylene bailer into the open borehole, approximately four gallons of water was
purged prior to obtaining a groundwater sample. The groundwater sample was carefully
poured into laboratory-prepared containers, labeled, immediately chilled in an ice chest,
and transferred under chain-of-custody control to Environmental Lab of Texas I, Ltd., in
Odessa, Texas. A duplicate sample was collected by the NMOCD.

The groundwater sample was analyzed for chloride, and for BTEX by EPA method SW-
8021B/5030. All BTEX constituents, except p/m xylene (0.002 milligrams per liter),
were reported below detection limits. The NMWQCC human health standard for xylene
is 0.62 mg/L.. Chloride was reported at 155 mg/L.. Table 2 provides a summary of

507 North Marienfeid, Suite 202 ¢ Midiand, Texas 79701 ¢ Ph. (915) 687-0901 ¢ Fax (915) 687-0456



Mr. Paul Sheeley
May 14, 2003
Page 3

groundwater analytical results. Appendix B provides laboratory and chain-of-custody
documentation.

The boring was filled with bentonite chips and hydrated with potable water upon
completion of groundwater sampling activities.

Approximately 10,000 yd3 of clean soil is stockpiled at the Site, awaiting backfilling of
the excavations. ChevronTexaco requests the NMOCD allow it to fill the excavations. A
final letter will be submitted to the NMOCD upon completion.

Per our conversation of May 9, 2003, it is noted that a bluish-gray tinted area of silistone
was encountered I the excavated area to the north of Hole #2, at a depth of
approximately 19 to 29 feet bgs. The tinted siltstone is visible in Figure 4 of the April 7,
2003 report previously submitted to the NMOCD. All areas of tinted silistone were
sampled, and results were all below the recommended remediation action level of 100

ppm for this Site. Sample focations and analytical information can be found in the April
7, 2003 report.

Please call Mr. Scott Toner with ChevronTexaco at (915) 687-7318 or myself at (915)
687-0901 if you have questions.

Sincerely,
Larson and Associates, Inc.

W

Cindy K Crain
Geologist

Encl.

cc: Scott Toner, ChevronTexaco
William Olson, OCD Hydrologist

507 North Marienfeld, Suite 202 ¢ Midland, Texas 79701 ¢ Ph. (915) 687-0901 € Fax (915) 687-0456
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Table 1:

Summary of Headspace and Laboratory Analysis of Soil Samples
Texaco Exploration and Production Inc., McKinley Lease
NE/4, NE/4, Section 30, Township 18 South, Range 38 East

Lea County, New Mexico

Borehole | Sample Sample PID GRO DRO TPH Chloride
Number Date Depth {ppm) C6-C12 | >C12-C35 | (C6-C3I5) | mylkg
{feet BGS) malkg mg/kqg mg/kg
RRAL 100 250
BH-13 | 12/5/2002 0-1 1 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -—
10-11 1 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -
20-21 6.1 <10.0 190.0 190.0 -
30-31 5.5 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -
50-51 3.1 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -
BH-14 | 4/30/2003 0-1 0.1 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <200
5-6 0.3 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <20.0
10-11 0.1 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 160.0
15-16 0.1 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 88.6
20-21 0.3 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 142.0
25-26 58.7 199.0 854.0 1053.0 354
30-31 7.6 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <20.0
35-36 13.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <20.0
40-41 4.8 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <20.0
45-46 0.1 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 2985
50-51 0.1 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 29.5
55-56 0.1 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 35.4
Notes All analyses performed by Environmentai Lab of Texas, Inc., Midiand, Texas

Depth in feet below ground surface
Photoionization detector
Parts per million

Gasoline-range organics

Diesel-range organics

Total petroleum hydrocarbons (Sum of GRQO + DRQ)

Milligrams per kilogram
No data available

Below method detection limit
: NMOCD Recommended Remediation




Table 2: Summary of BTEX and Chloride Analysis of Groundwater Samples

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc., McKinley Lease

NE/4, NE/4, Section 30, Township 18 South, Range 38 East
Lea County, New Mexico

Well Sample | Benzene | Toluene Ethyi p/m 0- Total | Chioride
Number Date {mgiL) {mg/L) benzene | Xylene Xylene BTEX {mg/L)
{mg/l.) (mgit) { (mg/l) { (mg/L}
BH-14 | 05/01/03 [ <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.002 <0.001 <0.006 155.0
Notes: Anatyses performed by Environmental Lab of Texas |, Lid., Odessa, Texas

1. mgil.. Concentration in milligrams per liter
Concentration below test method detection lmit

2. <
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Client: Texaco E&P Log of Borehole: BH-14

Project: Davis Property (McKinley Lease)

Project No: 2-0100 Geologist: Cindy K. Crain
Location: SW/4, NE/4, Section 30, T18S, R38E, Lea Co.. NM Page: 1 of1
SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
a .
] Descripti ) ¢ |PID Measurement Lab Analysis
g g Elal g (PPY)
7] £ > @ 20 40
(] w Z Ir o ; )
Ground Surface
0 a 0-1bhgs
] Sitty Sand + 11 ' .
5 YR 4/3, reddish brown quartz sand, fine to Total TPH: <10.0 mg/kg
5 very fine grained, poorly sorted, loose, dry. I I h.3 5.6 bgs
] Caliche 2 h
PH: <10.0 mg/|
7.5 YR 7/3 10 8/1, pink to white quartz sand. Total TPH: <10.0 mg/kg
10— very fine grained, dry.. l I 1 10 - 11" bgs
L
2 Total TPH: <10.0 mgrkg
15 = 11 P 15-16' hgs
7] Total TPH: <10.0 mgrky
20": 5 T '3-3 20 - 21" bgs
7] Total TPH: <10.0 mglkg
. Silty Sand 58.7 :
i 5 YR 5/3, reddish brown quartz sand, fine s 11 o 29-26bgs
1 grained, moderately well sorted, loose, dry.. Total TPH: 1,053 mgfkg
] Silistone .
30 7.8 -31'h
] 7.5 YR 811, white, inorganic sitt, very fine 7 111 30 - 31" bgs
] grained, poorly sorted, dense, dry. Total TPH: <10.0 mg/kg
3‘5—: =TI 13.0 35 - 36 bgs
Total TPH: <10.0 mg/k
| Sand oa < 9r9
40 7.5 YR 7/3, fine grained, very poorly sorted, l I 43 40 - 41" bgs
1 loose dry. 9 :
3 Becormes moist at 48 feet below ground Totai TPH: <10.0 mgfig
a5} surface (bgs). <1 D1 45 - 46 bgs
3 0 Total TPH: «10.0 mg/kg
50| T 1 50 - 51' bgs
il Total TPH: <10.0 mg/kg
55 = 11 P 55 - 56' bgs
- Total TPH: <10.0 mglkg
60— o Groundwater Sample: (5/1/03)
N End of Borehote at 61 ft Total BTEX: <0.006 mg/l.
55_: Chloride: 155 mg/L
70
Drilling Method: Air Rotary Larson and Associates, inc. Checked by: CKG
Date Drilled: 4/30/03 597 Nerth Marienfeid $t., Ste. 202 N
Midland, Texas 79701 Drilled by: Scarborough Drifling, Inc,

Hole Size: 5 5/8" (915) 687-0901
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prepared for:

CINDY CRAIN

LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
P.O. BOX 50685

MIDLAND, TX 79710

Project: Texaco McKinley
PO#: 2-0100
Order#: G0306388

Report Date:  05/02/2003

Certificates
US EPA Laboratory Code TX00158

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 FPh: 915-563-1800



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
SAMPLE WORK LIST

LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

P.O. BOX 50685

MIDLAND, TX 79710

915-687-0456

Order#: (0306388
Project:

Project Name: Texaco McKinley
Location:

The sampies listed beow were submitted to Environmental Lab of Texas and were received under chain of custody. Environmental Lab of Texas makes
no representation or certification as to the method of sample celiection, sample identification, or transportation/handling procedures used prior to the
receipt of samples by Environmental Lab of Texas, unless otherwise ioted.

Date/Time Date/Time

Lab ID: Sample ; Matrix: Collected Received Container Preservative
0306388-01  BH-14(0-1) SOIL 4/30/03 430003 4 0z Glass Iec
11;15 16:50
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 4c
8015M
Chloride
0306388_02 BH-14 (5-6" SOIL 4/3G/03 4/30/C03 4 oz Glass Ice
11:20 16:50
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 4C
8015M
Chloride
0306388_03 BH-14{10-11" SOIL 4/30/03 4/30/03 4 oz Glass fce
11:29 16:50
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp; 4C
8015M
Chloride
0306388-04 BH-14 (15-16Y SOIL 4/30/03 4/30/03 4 oz Glass fee
11:32 16:50
Lab Testing: Rejected:  No Temp; 4cC
8015M
Chloride
0306388-05 BI-14 (20-21Y S0IH. 4/30/03 4/30/03 4 oz Glass fce
11:49 16:50
Lab Testing: Rejected: Ne Temp: 4C
8015M
Chloride
0306388-06  BH-14(25:26) SOIL 4/30/03 4730003 4 0z Glass Tee
12:05 16:50
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 4C
8015M
Chloride
0306388“07 BH-14 (36-31") SOIL 4/30/03 4/30/03 4 0z Glass Ice
12:10 16:50
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 40

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
SAMPLE WORK LIST

LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Order#: G0306388

P.O. BOX 50685 Project:

MIDLAND, TX 79710 Project Name: Texaco McKinley
915-687-0456 Location:

The samples listed below were submitied 10 Environmental Lab of Texas and were received under chain of custody. Environmental Lab of Texas makes
no representation or certification as to the method of sampie collection, sample identification, or transportation/handling procedures used prior to the
receipt of samples by Environmental Lab of Texas, unless otherwise noted.

Date/Time Date/Time

Lab ID; Sample ; Matrix: Collected Received Container Preservative
8015M
Chloride
0306388-08  Bl-14(35:36) SOIL 4130103 4/30/03 4oz Glass Tce
o 12:18 16:50
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 4C
8015M
Chloride
0306388-09 BH-14 (40-41") SOIL 4/30/03 4/30/03 4 oz Giass lee
12:28 16:50
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 4C
8015M
Chloride
03{}6388_10 BH-14 (45-46") SOIL 4/30/03 4/30/03 4 0z Glass Ice
12:41 16:50
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 4C
8015M
Chioride -
0306388_1 1 BH-14 (50-51% SOIL 4/30/03 4/30/03 4 oz Glass Iee
12:54 16:50
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: aC
8015M
Chloride
0306388-12  BH-14(55-56) SOIL 4/30/03 4/30/03 4.0z Glass Ice
13:08 16:50
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 4C
8015M
Chloride

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12660 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
ANALYTICAL REPORT

CINDY CRAIN Order#: GO306388
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project:
P.O. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco McKinley
MIDELAND, TX 79716 Location:
Lab ID: 0306388-01
Sample ID: BH-14 (0-1)
80i5M
Method Date Date Sampic Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
5/3/03 i 1 WL 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mglkg
GRO, C6-Cl12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 99% 70 130
1-Chiorooctadecane 96% 70 130
Lab ID: 0306388-02
Sample ID: BH-14 {(5-6)
8015M
Mecthod Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Annlyst Mecthod
5/1/03 1 1 WL 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mgkg
GRO, Co-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.9 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0

DL = Diluted out

Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 104% o 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 102% 70 130

N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 6

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765

Ph: 915-563-1800



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
ANALYTICAL REPORT

CINDY CRAIN Order#: 8306388
EARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project:
P.0. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco McKinley
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location:
Lab ID: 0306388-03
Sample 1D: BH-14(10-117%
8015M
Method DPate Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analvzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
5/1/03 1 1 WL 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mgrkg
GRO, C6-C12 <16.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.6
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 83% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 75% 70 1 130
Lab D 0306388-04
Sample ID: BH-14 (15.16")
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Pilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
5/1/03 1 i WL 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRQ, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, »C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C33 <10.0 10.0

Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
{-Chiorooctane 85% 70 | 130
1-Chiorooctadecane 79% 70 | 130 |

DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 6

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS 1, LTD.

12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chiorocctane 98% 70 130
1-Chlorocciadecane 85% 70 130

D1 = Diiuted ouf

N/A = Nof Applicable RL = Reporfing Limit

CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0306388
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC, Project:
P.0, BOX 50685 Preject Name:  Texaco McKinley
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location:
Lab ID: 0306388-058
Sample ID: B11-14 (26-21%
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amounnt Factor Analyst Method
5/1/03 1 1 WL 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 89% 70 130
1-Chlcrocciadecane 81% 70 130
Lab ) 0306388-06
Sample ID: BH-14 (25-26"
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
5/1/03 1 1 WL 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 199 10,0
DRO, >C12-C35 854 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 1,053 10.0

Page 3 of 6

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765

Ph: 915-563-18030



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
ANALYTICAL REPORT

CINDY CRAIN

LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
P.O. BOX 50685

MIDLAND, TX 79710

Order#: G0306388
Project:

Project Name:  Texace McKinley
{.ocation:

LabID: 0306388-07
Sample 1D: BH-14 (30-31")
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
5/1/03 1 1 WL 8015M
Parameter Result RL
amets mg/ke
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 76% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 1% 70 130
Lab ID: 0306388-08
Sample ID: BH-14 (35-36")
8015M
Date DPate Sample Dilution
Prepared Analyzed Amouni Factor Analyst Methed
5/1/63 1 1 WL 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, Co-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0

DL = Diluted out

Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 86% i 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 81% L70 130

N/A = Not Applicable RIL = Reporting Limit

Paged of 6

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
ANALYTICAL REPORT

CINDY CRAIN Qrder#: G0306388
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project:
P.0. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco McKinley
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location:
Lab ID: 0306388-09
Sample H): BI-14 (40-41)
8015M
Method Dafe Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analvzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
5/1/03 1 i WL 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAIL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chioreoctane 88% 70 130
1-Chioreoctadecang 82% 70 130
Lab ID: 0306388-10
Sample ID: BH-14 (45.46")
S8GISM
Method Date Date Sample Pilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
5/1/03 1 1 WL 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 7 10.0
DRO, >CI2-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0

Di. = Diluied out

Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chiorooctane 83% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 77% 70 130

N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit

Page 5 of 6

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765  Ph: 915-563-1800



Received by OCD: 4/1/2020112:00:08 AM Page 93 of 116

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
ANALYTICAL REPORT

CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0306388
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project:
P.0. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco McKinley
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location:
Lab ID: 0306388-11
Sample ID: BH-14 (50-51")
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
5/1/03 1 1 WL 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-Cl12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 81% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 74% 70 130
Lab ID: 0306388-12
Sample I1D: BH-14 (55-56")
8015M
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method
5/1/03 1 1 WL 8015M
Parameter Result RL
mg/kg
GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0
DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0
TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
1-Chlorooctane 81% 70 130
1-Chlorooctadecane 72% 70 130

Approval: BO.»Q,Q/Y\ d, F j"‘g@ 69’02‘0_3

Raland K. Tuttle, Lab Director, QA Officer Date
Celey D. Keene, Org. Tech. Director

Jeanne McMurrey, Inorg. Tech. Director

Sandra Biezugbe, Lab Tech.

Sara Molina, Lab Tech.

DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit Page 6 of 6

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800

Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
ANALYTICAL REPORT

RL = Reporting Limit

N/A =Not Applicable

CINDY CRAIN Orders: G0306388
EARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC, Project:
P.O. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco McKinley
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location:
Lab ID: 0306388-01
Sample BH-14 (0-1")
Test Parameters Dilution Date
Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
Chioride <20.0 mg/kg 1 20 9253 5/1/03 CK
Lab ID: 0306388-02
Sample ID: BH-14 (5-6'0
Test Parameters Dilution Date
Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
- Chloride <200 me/kg I 20 9253 5/1/03 CK
Lab ID: 0306388-03
Sample 1D BH-14(10-11")
Test Parameters Dilution Date
Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
Chloride 160 me/ke H 20 9253 578403 CK
Lab ID: 0366388-04
Sample 1D: BH-14 (15-16")
Test Parameters Dilution Date
Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
Chloride 38.6 mg/kg 1 20 9253 571403 CK
Eab ID: (0306388-05
Sample 1D: BH-14 (20-21")
Test Parameters Dilution Date
Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analvzed  Analyst
Chloride 142 mgfkg 1 20 9253 5/1/03 CK
Lab ID: 0306388-06
Sample ID; BH-14 (25-26")
Test Parameters Dilution Date
Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
Chloride 354 mg/kg 1 20 6253 5/1/03 CK
Page I of 3

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
ANALYTICAL REPORT

CINDY CRAIN Order#: GO306388
L.ARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project:
P.O. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco McKinley
MIDLAND, TX 79716 Location:
Lab ID: 04306388-07
Sample ID: BH-14 (30-31")
Test Parameters Dilution Date
Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
Chloride <20.0 mg/kg 1 20 9253 5/1/03 CK
Lab ID: (306388-08
Sample H): BH-14 (35-36")
Test Parameters Dilution Date
Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
" Chloride <20.0 mg/ke 1 20 9253 5/1/03 CK
Lab 1D: 0306388-09
Sample ID: RII-14 (40-41")
Test Parameters Dilution Date
Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
Chloride <20.0 mg/kg 1 20 9253 5/1/03 CK
Lab ID: 0306388-10
Sample ID: BH-14 (45-46")
Test Parameters Dilution Date
Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
Chioride 29.5 me/ke 1 20 9253 5/1/03 CK.
LabID: 0306388-11
Sampie H}: BH-14 (50-51"')
Test Paramelters Dilution Date
Parameter Result Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
Chloride 285 mg/kg 1 20 6253 5/1/03 CK
LabiD: 0306388-12
Sample 1D: BH-14 (55-56")
Test Parameters Dilution Date
Parameter Resuli Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
Chloride 354 mgrkg i 20 9253 S/1403 CK
Page2 of 3

RL = Reporting Limit

N/A = Not Applicable

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.,

12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Page 96 of 116

CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0306388
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project:
P.0. BOX 50685 Project Name:  Texaco McKinley
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Location: /
¥ i
Approval: Z‘/[_g

RL = Reporting Limit N/A = Not Applicable

Raland K. Tuttle, Lab Ditector,
Celey D. Keene, Org. Tegh. Director
Jeanne McMurrey, Inorg. Tech. Director
Sandra Biezugbe, Lab Tech.

Sara Molina, Lab Tech.

Page 3 of 3

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

Released to Imaging: 3/22/2022 3:05:10 PM

12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

8015M Order#: G0306388
BIANK Sample Spike QCTest |  Pot(%) RPD |
SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr, Congentr, Result Recovery 1
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0005404-02 <10.0
Sample Spike QC Test Pet (%) RPD
MS SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0306388-04 0 952 715 81.4% |
MSD Sample Spike QC Test Pct (%0) RPD
S SOIL LAB-1D # Concentr. Concentr, Result Recovery
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0306388-04 0 952 768 80.7% 0.9%
Sample Spike QC Test Pet (%) RPD
SRM SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0005404-05 1,000 858 858% |

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

12600 West 1-20 East, Qdessa, TX 79765

Ph: 915-863-1800



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Test Parameters

Order#: G0306388

Sample Spike QC Test Pet (%) RPD
BLANK SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr, Result Recovery
Chloride-mg/kg 0005391-01 <20.0
MS Sample Spike QC Tost Pet (%) RPD
SOILL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr, Result Recovery
Chioride-mg/kg 0306371-01 88.6 500 638 109.9%
'D Sampic Spike QC Test Pet (%0) RPD
MS SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
Chloride-mg/kg 0306371-01 §8.6 500 603 102.9% 5.6% |
Sample Spike " QC Test Pet (%) ®PD |
SRM SOIL LAB-ID # Concentr, Concentr. Result Recovery
Chloride-mg/kg 0005391-04 5600 5050 101.%

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD,

12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765

Ph: 915-563-1800
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prepared for:

CINDY CRAIN

LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
P.O. BOX 50685

MIDLAND, TX 79710

Project: Texaco/ Mckinley
PO#:
Order#: G0306397

Report Date:  05/07/2003

Certificates
US EPA Laboratory Code TX00158

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
SAMPLE WORK LIST

LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Order#: G0306397

P.O. BOX 50685 Project: 2-0100
MIDLAND, TX 79710 Project Name: Texaco/ Mckinley
915-687-0456 Location: None Given

The samples Hsted below were submitted to Environmental Lab of Texas and were received under chain of custody. Environmental Eab of Texas makes
no representation or certification as o the method of sample collection, sample identification, or transportation/handling ptocedures used prior to the
receipt of samples by Environmental Lab of Texas, unless otherwise noted.

Date/ Time Date/Time

Lab ID: Sample Matrix: Collected Received Container Preservative
0306397-01 BH-14 WATER 5/1/03 5/1/03 See COC See COC
13:05 17:05
Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 4C
8021B/5030 BTEX
Chloride

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
ANALYTICAL REPORT

CINDY CRAIN Ordert: G0306397
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC, Project: 2-0160
P.O. BOX 50685 Project Name:  ‘Texaco/ Mckinley
MIDLAND, TX 79719 Location: MNone Given
Lab ID: 0306397-01
Sample 1D: BH-14
8021B/5030 BTEX
Method Date Date Sample Dilution
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analvst Mecthod
6005454-02 5/6/03 1 1 CK 8021B
12:30
Parameter Result RL
me/l.
Benzene <0.001 0.001
Toluene <0.001 0.001
Fthylbenzene <0.001 0.001
p/m-Xylene 0.602 0.001 1
o-Xylene <0.00% 0.001
Surrogates % Recovered | QC Limits (%)
aaa-Toluene 98% 80 120
Bromofluorobenzene 90% 80 : 120

DL = Diluted ous

N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit

Approval: QQ&Md - d@ &6 & )73

Raland K. Tuttle, Lab Director, QA Officer
Celey D. Keene, Org. Tech. Director
Jeanne McMurrey, Inorg. Tech. Director
Sandra Biczugbe, Lab Tech.

Sara Molina, Lab Tech.

Date

Page 1 of 1

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS
ANALYTICAL REPORT

CINDY CRAIN Order#: G0306397
LARSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. Project: 2-0100
P.O. BOX 50085 Project Name:  Texaco/ Mckinley
MIDLAND, TX 79716 Location: None Given
Lab ID: 0306397-01
Sample ID: BH-14
Test Parameters Dilution Drate
Parameter Resuit Units Factor RL Method Analyzed  Analyst
Chloride 155 mg/L 1 5.00 9253 5/2/03 sB
Approval: R_, ol e Qi 7\0 5-0 @5
Raland K, Tuttle, Lab Director, QA Officer Date
Celey D. Keene, Org, Tech. Director
Jeanne McMurrey, Inorg. Tech, Director
Sandra Biczugbe, Lab Tech.
Sara Molina, Lab Tech.
Page 1 of 1

RL = Reporting Limit N/A = Nof Applicable

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

8021B/5030 BTEX Order#: G0306397
BLANK LABID # Sample Spike QC Test Pet (%) RPD
WATER Concentr, Concentr. Resuit Recovery
Benzene-mg/k. 0005454-02 <0.001
Toluene-mg/L 0005454-02 <0.001
Ethylbenzene-mg/L 0005454-02 <0001
p/m-Xylene-mg/L. 0005454-02 <0.001
o-Xylene-mg/L 0005454-02 <0.001
CONTROL WATER LAB-ID # C?)Tllf:lc[:: :: Cobirclrlftr. Qlﬁtsi?ft 1:,30(:201)5/ ko
Benzenc-mg/L 0005454-03 0.1 0.105 105.%
Teoluene-mg/L 0005454-03 0.1 0.098 98.%
Ethylbenzene-mg/l. 0005454-03 0.1 0.097 97.%
_p/m-Xylene-mg/L 0005454-03 0.2 0.192 96.%
o-Xylene-mg/L 005454-03 0.1 0.093 93..%
CONTROLDUE | wawios | Gl | covew | Rewr | Rewery |
Benzene-mg/L 0005454-04 ¢ 6.100 100.% 4.9%
Toluene-mg/L 0005454-04 ¢.1 0.098 98.% 0.%
LEthylbenzenc-mg/L 0005454-04 0.1 0.096 96.% 1.%
p/m-Xylene-mg/L 0005454-04 02 0.199 99.5% 3.6%
o-Xylene-mg/L 0005454-04 0.1 0.096 96.% 1%
SERM wame | B Gl | oo Rewt | Reoey |
Benzene-mg/L 0005454-05 0.1 0.103 103.%
Toluene-mg/L. 0005454-05 0.1 0.100 106.%
Ethylbenzene-mg/L 0005454-05 0.1 0.095 Tosw L
p/m-Xytene-mg/L 0005454-05 0.2 0.195 97.5%
o-Xylene-mg/L 0005454-05 0.1 0.092 92.%

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX. 79765 Fh: 915-563-1800



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Test Parameters

Ordert: G0306397

0005407-04

i

Sample Spike QC Test Pet (%) RPD
BLANK WATER LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
Chtoride-mg/L. 0005407-01 <5.00
MS Sample Spike QC Test Pt (%) RPD
WATER LAB-ID # Concentr, Concentr. Result Recovery
Chloride-mg/L 0306381-01 301 500 798 99.4%
‘D Sample Spike QC Test Pet (%) RPD
MS WATER LAB-ID # Concentr. Concentr. Result Recovery
Chloride-mg/L 0306381-01 301 500 789 97.6% 1.1%
SRM Sample Spike QC Test Pet (%) RYD
S WATER LAB-ID # Concentr, Concentr. Result Recovery
Chleride-mg/L 5000 4960 099.2%

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD.

12600 West I.20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800
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Environmental Consuitants

August 9, 2004
VIA FACSIMILE: (505) 393-0720

Mr. Paul R, Sheeley

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1625 N. French Drive

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Re:  Excavation Backfill Results, Former M‘Kinley Lease Production Facility, UL
A, Section 30, Township 18 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Sheeley:

ChevronTexaco Exploration and Production Company (ChevronTexaco), as successor to
Texaco Exploration and Production Inc. (Texaco), has retained Larson and Associates,
Inc. (LA) to supervise remediation of soil at a former oilfield production facility (Site)
once operated by Texaco at the McKinley Lease, located in Unit Letter A (NE/4 NE/4),
Section 30, Township 18 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Figure 1
presents a location and topographic map.

A remediation work plan was submitted to the New Mexico Qil Conservation Division
(NMOCD) on January 28, 2002, and approved to excavate soil at three locations where
the concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) exceeded the NMOCD
Recommended Remediation Action Level (RRAL) of 100 milligrams per kilogram
(mg/kg). Following excavation of approximately 7,288 cubic yards of soil from the three
locations (Hole #1, Hole #2 and Hole #3), a Final Remediation Report was submitted to
the NMOCD on June 11, 2002. The NMOCD denied closure since a soil sample from
the bottom of Hole #3 was above the RRAL (100 mg/kg). The NMOCD also requested
that ChevronTexaco investigate an area between the excavations (Hole #2 and Hole #3)
since a sample from BH-3 from 20 to 21 feet below ground surface (bgs) reported TPH at
82 mg/kg (below the RRAL).

The results of additional sampling of Hole #3, which showed that TPH was below the
RRAL of 100 mg/kg, were presented to the NMOCD in a letter dated September 20,
2002. The letter also stated that Holes #1, #2 and #3 would be filled with clean soil, and
a soil boring would be drilled between BH-3 and BH-4, to a depth of approximately 25
feet bgs. The NMOCD approved the work plan in a letter dated October 9, 2002.

Environmental Plus, Inc. (EPI) was retained to fill the excavations with clean soil, and

began backfilling Hole #1 and Hole #2 on October 14, 2002. Backfilling was also
stopped on that date, when NMOCD personnel visited the Site and observed additional

507 North Marienfeld, Suite 202 ¢ Midland, Texas 79701 ¢ Ph. (432) 687-0901 ¢ Fax (432) 687-0456



Mr. Paud R. Sheeley
August 9, 2004
Page 2

soil staining at the north end of Hole #2. ChevronTexaco was required to investigate, and
remediate as necessary, the soil staining north of Hole #2.

On October 15, 2002, EPI began to excavate soil from the north end of Hole #2.
Remediation activities progressed to the north until the final soil samples from the bottom
and sides of the excavation reported TPH (DRO and GRO) below 100 mg/kg. On
December 5, 2002, soil boring BH-13 was drilled between the two excavations (Hole #2
and Hole #3) and south of BH-3 and BH-4, The soil sample results from excavated areas
and from soil boring BH-13 were submitted to the NMOCD on April 7, 2003. A verbal
request was made by the NMOCD on April 28, 2003, to provide additional soil samples
“from the soil boring, as well as a groundwater sample.

On April 30, 2003, soil boring BH-14 was drilied approximately five (5) feet west of
BH-13. Soil and groundwater sample results were presented to the NMOCD on May 14,
2003, with a request that the NMOCD allow ChevronTexaco to backfill the remaining

excavations. Approval to backfill the excavations was granted by the NMOCD on May
19, 2003.

From September 8, 2003 through October 7, 2003, the excavations were filled with clean
soil to ground surface, and a one-foot layer of gravel was placed above the soil, covering
the entire property. ChevronTexaco has since purchased the property, and requests that
no further action be imposed by the NMOCD. Please call Mr. Scott Toner with
ChevronTexaco at (432) 687-7318 or myself at (432) 687-0901 if you have questions.

Sincerely,
Larson and Associates, Inc.

(g 4 Lo

Cindy K Crain, PG
Project Manager
Encl.

ce: Scott Toner, ChevronTexaco
William Olson, OCD Hydrologist

507 North Marienfeld, Suite 202 ¢ Midland, Texas 79701 ¢ Ph. (432) 687-0901 ¢ Fax (432) 687-0456
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8% NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

BILL RICHARDSON Mark E. Fesmire, P.E.
Governor Director
Joanna Prukop Oil Conservation Division

Cabinet Secretary

8/16/2005

Denise Beckham
Chevron Inc.

POB 1150

Midland, Texas 79702

Reference:  Texaco McKinley Lease
Site Location UL-A Sec.30-T18S-R38E

Dear Denise:

Texaco Inc. has delineated the site. Groundwater tests revealed no contaminates above New Mexico Water
Quality Commission standards based on information provided to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
(NMOCD). There is no further action required.

Please be advised that NMOCD approval does not relieve Texaco Inc. of any future liability should their
operations fail to adequately protect groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition,
NMOCD approval does not relieve Texaco Inc. of responsibility for compliance with any Federal, State, or
local laws or regulations.

NMOCD Districtl Supervisor

Oil Conservation Division * 1625 N. French Drive * Hobbs, New Mexico 88240
Phone: (505) 393-6161 * Fax (505) 393-0720 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us
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District | . CONDITIONS
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State Of New MeXIco
Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 .
District Il Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Action 4751
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 . . - - m
Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720 Qil Conservation Division
District lll
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170 1220 S St FranCIS Dr'
District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe’ NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462
CONDITIONS
Operator: OGRID:
CHEVRON TEXACO EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION CO. 216419
15 Smith Road Action Number:
Midland, TX 79705 4751
Action Type:
[C-141] Release Corrective Action (C-141)
CONDITIONS
Created By | Condition Condition
Date
bbillings | Closed under 1r-372 no incident umber 3/22/2022
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